the following table sets forth the breakeven amount of turnover required for us to meet the fixed

spending for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 March
Six months ended
30 September

2015 2016 2015 2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)

Turnover required to breakeven 39,739 19,684 11,701 9,832

Maximum percentage of decrease in our

turnover that we remain profitable without

regard to change in price of diesel oil 82.5% 86.4% 86.5% 87.4%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 190 –

For the two years ended 31 March 2016 and the six months ended 30 September 2015 and 30

September 2016, it is estimated that with a decrease in turnover of approximately 82.5%, 86.4%, 86.5%

and 87.4% and all other variables including the price of diesel oil held constant, our Group would

achieve breakeven.

Price of Diesel Oil

A sensitivity analysis on the price fluctuations in diesel oil excluding marine and lubricant during

the Track Record Period is set forth below, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our net profit

with 5%, 10% and 15% increase or decrease in the price of diesel oil, representing the maximum

fluctuation in the price of diesel oil.

Changes in our net profit for change
in the price of diesel oil

+/-5% +/-10% +/-15%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2015 11,372 22,745 34,117

Year ended 31 March 2016 7,248 14,496 21,745

Six months ended 30 September 2015 4,319 8,639 12,958

Six months ended 30 September 2016 3,839 7,786 11,679

DIVIDEND

We have not declared or paid any dividends since our incorporation. Our Company currently does

not have a fixed dividend policy.

Declaration of dividends is subject to the discretion of our Directors and the approval of our

Shareholders, depending on our results of operations, working capital, financial position, future

prospects, and capital requirements, as well as any other factors which our Directors may consider

relevant. In addition, any declaration and payment as well as the amount of dividend will be subject to

the constitutional documents of our Company and the Cayman Islands company law. Any future